
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH 
PRESENTATION PRODUCTS, INC. DBA SPINITAR 

This Amendment Number One ("Amendment") is made and entered into this 1st day of 
August, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal 
corporation ("City"), and PRESENTATION PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation OBA 
SPINITAR ("Consultant"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement on August 17, 2017 for 
Consultant to provide maintenance and repair services for audio/video presentation equipment 
and systems (the "Agreement") ; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of one (1) year, with the 
option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periods; and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to extend the term for one (1) year, through August 
16, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement shall be extended through August 16, 2019. 

2. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in 
the Agreement. 

3. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement not in conflict with this 
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first written above. 

CITY OF COSTA MESA 

Ci~RJ/1£ 

Signature 
Date: __ , _/_'J_, /_Z--_ ::>_I_S'" ___ _ 

MATTHEW WILLI AMS, CUSTOMER SUCCESS MANAGER 

Name and Title 

1 

Presentation Products, Inc. dba Spinitar Amendment One 
Rev. 11 -16 



ATTEST: 

Date: _____,<u'____..(_/ Lt____.__( _(; _ 

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE: 

Rir~ent Date: _8/.__1'_1/ ( ___ _ 

Date: -----------

DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL: 

~.'/.<ft!~ Date ---~ - / ..... fz/-~7<_(..;:;.~----
Administrative Services Director 

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING: 

~~ 

2 

Presentation Products, Inc. dba Spinitar Amendment One 
Rev. 11-16 



ACORD@ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

~ 05/18/2018 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer riahts to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Matthew Regina ..... c. 

Mindful Insurance Solutions Inc. r.~9N,_t ~ _.,. (909) 64 1 - 9181 I FAX 
'Air" I.I ... • 

7750 College Town Drive , Suite 101 E-MAIL mrogina@tubiainc.com A r""ll"\ ... r,,ror, , 

INSURER!Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

Sacramento CA 95826 INSURER A : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 004461 

INSURED INSURER B : 

Presentation Products , Inc. OBA Spinitar INSURERC : 

16751 Knott Ave. INSURER D : 

INSURER E : 

La Mirada CA 90638 INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR ,Y.f!1=!~". ~!'!'_. ._POLICY EXP 
LIMITS I Tl> TYPE OF INSURANCE •••~n OAn,n POLICY NUMBER 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000 ,000 
f--

~ CLAIMS-MADE [X] OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
OOCU ICCC /Fa ~,,,,~oo,o\ $ 300,000 

f--

MED EXP (Anv one oersonl s 25,000 
~ 

A X X 630-5E992165 5/21/2018 5/21/2019 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000 ,000 
~ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

~ D PRO- D Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: Employee Benefits $ 1,000,000 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY fic~~~~(;.~~
11
SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

f---- -
SCHEDULED A 01/VNED BA-4J 165494 5/21/2018 5/21/2019 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S 

f---- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 
HIRED NON-01/VNED fo~9~~,~L~.~AMAGE $ 

f---- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS ONLY 
$ 

X UMBRELLA LIAB fXj OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000 

A EXCESS LtAB CLAIMS-MADE CUP-4J780663 5/21/2018 5/21 /2019 AGGR EGATE $ 10,000,000 

DED I I RETENTION$ s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION X I ~ff nm I I ~~H-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 

A 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

D X UB-5E995721 5/21/2018 5/21/2019 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 

~~S~~(tfrb~ ofgPERA TIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

Errors & Omissions 
A 106741928 5/21/2018 5/21 /2019 Limits of Liability $2M/4M 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEH ICLES (ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required) 

RE: All Operations 

The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and appointed boards , officers, agents, and employees are Additional Insureds with respects to General Liability per 
policy wording attached . Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability and Workers' Compensation per policy wording attached . 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

City of Costa Mesa ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Risk Management Department 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

77 Fair Drive 

Costa Mesa CA 92626 //,.d~~~ I 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
Back ! I Save 



~ 

TRAVELERSJ 
ONE TOWER SQUARE 
HARTFORD , CT 06183 

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND 

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY 

ENDORSEMENT WC 00 03 13 (00)-01 

POLICY NUMBER: UB-5£995721 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not 
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the 
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.) 

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

DESIGNATED PERSON: 

DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION: 

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS 
AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS TO 
FURNISH THIS WAIVER . 

ST ASSIGN: 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

POLICY NUMBER: 630-5E992165 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY 
AGAINST OTHERS TO US 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations 
as appl icable to this endorsement.) 

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY 
AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV­
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) 
is amended by the addition of the following: 

We waive any right of recovery we may have against 
the person or organization shown in the Schedule 
above because of payments we make for injury or 

damage ari sing out of your ongoing operations or 
"your work" done under a contract with that person 
or organization and included in the "products­
completed operations hazards." This waiver appl ies 
only to the person or organization shown in the 
Schedule above. 

CG 24 0410 93 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992 Page 1 of 1 



= r-= 

-o -

= = 
--"'­r-= 

-r-= 

o ---= 

0 12857 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
Policy Number: 630-5£992165 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY 

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED 
(CONTRACTORS) 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

1. WHO IS AN INSURED - (Section II} is amended 
to include any person or organization that you 
agree in a "writ1en contract requiring insurance" 
to include as an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part , but: 

a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" , 
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and 

b) If, and only to the extent that , the injury or 
damage is caused by acts or omissions of 
you or your subcontractor in the performance 
of "your work" to which the "written contract 
requiring insurance" applies . The person or 
organization does not qualify as an additional 
insured with respect to the independent acts 
or omissions of such person or organization . 

2. The insurance provided to the additional insured 
by this endorsement is limited as follows: 

a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of 
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations 
exceed the limits of liability required by the 
"written contract requiring insurance", the in­
surance provided to the additional insured 
shall be limited to the limits of liabil ity re­
quired by that "written contract requiring in­
surance". This endorsement shall not in­
crease the limits of insurance described in 
Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance. 

b) The insurance provided to the additional in­
sured does not apply to "bodily injury", "prop­
erty damage" or "personal injury" arising out 
of the rendering of, or failure to render. any 
professional architectural , engineering or sur­
veying services , including: 

i. The preparing , approving, or failing to 
prepare or approve, maps, shop draw­
ings, opinions, reports , surveys, field or­
ders or change orders , or the preparing , 
approving, or failing to prepare or ap­
prove, drawings and specifications; and 

ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or 
engineering activities . 

c) The insurance provided to the additional in­
sured does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" caused by "your work" 
and included in the "products-completed op­
erations hazard" unless the "written contract 
requiring insurance" specifically requires you 
to provide such coverage for that additional 
insured, and then the insurance provided to 
the additional insured applies only to such 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" that oc­
curs before the end of the period of time for 
which the "written contract requiring insur­
ance" requires you to provide such coverage 
or the end of the policy period, whichever is 
earlier. 

3. The insurance provided to the additional insured 
by this endorsement is excess over any valid and 
collectible "other insurance", whether primary, 
excess, contingent or on any other basis , that is 
available to the additional insured for a loss we 
cover under this endorsement. However, if the 
"written contract requiring insurance" specifically 
requires that this insurance apply on a primary 
basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, 
this insurance is primary to "other insurance" 
available to the additional insured which covers 
that person or organization as a named insured 
for such loss, and we will not share with that 
"other insurance". But the insurance provided to 
the additional insured by this endorsement still is 
excess over any valid and collectible "other in­
surance", whether primary, excess. contingent or 
on any other basis, that is available to the addi­
tional insured when that person or organization is 
an additional insured under such "other insur­
ance". 

4. As a condition of coverage provided to the 
additional insured by this endorsement: 

a) The addit ional insured must give us written 
notice as soon as practicable of an "occur­
rence" or an offense which may result in a 
cla im. To the extent possible , such notice 
should include: 

CG D2 46 08 05 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies , Inc. Page 1 of 2 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

i. How, when and where the "occurrence" 
or offense took place; 

ii . The names and addresses of any injured 
persons and witnesses; and 

iii. The nature and location of any injury or 
damage arising out of the "occurrence" or 
offense. 

b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against 
the additional insured , the additional insured 
must : 

i. Immediately record the specifics of the 
claim or "suit" and the date received; and 

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable . 

The additional insured must see to it that we 
receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as 
soon as practicable . 

c) The additional insured must immediately 
send us copies of all legal papers received in 
connection with the claim or "suit" , cooperate 
with us in the investigation or settlement of 
the claim or defense against the "suit" , and 
otherwise comply with all policy conditions. 

d) The additional insured must tender the de­
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" lo 

any provider of "other insurance" which would 
cover the additional insured for a loss we 
cover under this endorsement. However, this 
condition does not affect whether the insur­
ance provided to the additional insured by 
this endorsement is primary to "other insur­
ance" available to the additional insured 
which covers that person or organization as a 
named insured as described in paragraph 3. 
above. 

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V. 
- DEFINITIONS: 

"Written contract requiring insurance" means 
that part of any written contract or agreement 
under which you are required to include a 
person or organization as an additional in­
sured on this Coverage Part. provided that 
the "bodily injury" and "property damage" oc­
curs and the "personal injury" is caused by an 
offense committed : 

a. After the signing and execution of the 
contract or agreement by you ; 

b. While that part of the contract or 
agreement is in effect ; and 

c. Before the end of the policy period. 

Page 2 of 2 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. CG 02 46 08 05 


